Structure–property relationships of polycarbonate diol-based
polyurethanes as a function of soft segment content and molar mass
Victor Costa,1 Andr�es Nohales,1 Paula F�elix,2 Carmen Guillem,2 David Guti�errez,2
Clara Mar�ıa G�omez2
1R&D Department, UBE Corporation Europe, S.A. 12100 Castellon, Spain
2Instituto de Ciencia de los Materiales, Universidad de Valencia, 46980 Paterna Valencia, Spain
Correspondence to: C. M. G�omez (E - mail: clara.gomez@uv.es)
ABSTRACT: Segmented thermoplastic polyurethanes (PUs) have been synthesized with polycarbonate diol as soft segment and 4,40-

the area of this peak, ANH, with respect to the ACH-stretching
vibration (2940–2865 cm21) increases as the hard-segment
content increases. That is ANH/ACH2 5 0.43, 0.64, and 0.86 for
PUPH100-37, PUPH100-48, and PUPH100-62 and ANH/
ACH2 5 0.47, 0.70, and 0.86 for PUPH200-32, PUPH200-49,
and PUPH200-60, respectively. These results suggest a higher
degree of NH interaction by H-bonding as the content of hard
segment increases.18
In addition, the urethane C@O stretching vibration in the
amide-I region is commonly used to determine the extent of
microdomains formation due to C@O. . .HAN bonding [Figure
Table II. Compositional Characteristics of Polyurethane Microdomains in the Initial Synthesis and as Obtained by FTIR Analysis.
System
PH/MDI/BD
molar ratio f Xb wH,FTIR wH,FTIR/f
PUPH100-37 1 : 2 : 1 0.37 0.17 0.33 0.88
PUPH100-48 1 : 3 : 2 0.48 0.33 0.38 0.80
PUPH100-62 1 : 5 : 4 0.62 0.37 0.51 0.81
PUPH200-32 1 : 3 : 2 0.32 0.25 0.26 0.81
PUPH200-49 1 : 6 : 5 0.49 0.45 0.34 0.70
PUPH200-60 1 : 9 : 8 0.60 0.46 0.45 0.75
f is the hard-segment weight fraction in the polyurethane from initial reactants compositions. Xb is the fraction of hydrogen-bonded urethane carbonyl
groups and wH,FTIR is the hard-segment weight fraction of the overall soft phase from FTIR data.
ARTICLE WILEYONLINELIBRARY.COM/APP
WWW.MATERIALSVIEWS.COM J. APPL. POLYM. SCI. 2015, DOI: 10.1002/APP.4170441704 (3 of 10)